They are usually early adopters of newer security techniques, such as security 

software, personal Virtual Private Network (VPN) technology and two-factor 

authentication, and are overconfident in their abilities to avoid becoming a cybercrime 

victim. 

A total of twenty-seven thousand three hundred and fifty-six (27,356) incidents of fraud and 

forgery were reported for the second quarter of 2022 under review, compared to forty 

thousand, five hundred and twenty-two (40,522) reported cases2 for the first quarter of 

2022, representing a decrease of 32.49 percent between the periods. According to the 

report, Card fraud, computer/web fraud, and mobile fraud which encompasses fraud 

activities through USSD transactions were the three types of fraud that occurred most